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Omabha students. The report focuses on drug use atthe
higher frequency levels, rather than reporting propor-
tions who have ever used various drugs. This is an

Introduction
Few institutions of higher education are free iror: the

variety of problems — often costly ones — that arise
from alcohol and drug abuse. Educational leaders
concur that alcohol and arug abuse inhibits the educa-
tional development of college students and threatens
the college’s abilty to perform its mission (Mills,
Pfaffenberger & McCarty, 1981). Moreover, trends and
patterns in college-student drinking are of concern for
counselors, student personnel, chnicians, medical per-
sonnel, and scholars in the social sciences (Berkowitz
& Perkins, 1987).

Perhaps no area has proved more clearly appro-
pnate for the application of systematic research and
reporting than the drug field, given its rapid rate of
change, its importance for the well-being of the nation,
and the amount of legislative and administrative inter-
vention addressed to this issue. Young people are usu-
ally atthe leading edge of social change; and this has
been particularly true in the case of drug abuse. The
massive upsurge in illicit drug use dunng the last 25
years has been primarily a youth phenomenon, with the
onset of use most hikely .» occur duning adolescence
:Johnston, O'Malley & Bachman, 1987).

Thus, having an accurate assessment of the scope of
drug use among students at the University of Nebraska
at Omaha is a prerequisite for rationai campus debate
and policy-making decisions.

This 1989 research report describes aicohol, tobacco,
and other drug use among University of Nebraska at

attempt to differentiate levels of a seriousness, or
extent, of drug involvement. While there is no consen-
sus as to what levels or patterns of use constitute
“abuse,” there is a consensus that higher levels of use
are more likely than lower levels to have detrimental
effects for the user and society.

The survey is part of a Fund for the Improvement of
Post-Secondary Educational Grant entitled LIFT-UP
(Let's Intervene For Tomorrow — University Project).
The purpose of this survey is to provide a <urrent
assessment and baseline date of UNO students’ drug
and alcohol use to administrators and educators
charged with the responsibility of providing programs
to college students, and to university policy makers
concerned with the health and well-being of UNO
students.

Research Design

The data were collected dunng the spring semester
of 1989. A random sample of classes by call number
was generated by Campus Computing. Correspondence
was sent to the instructors of the selected classes
requesting permission to administer the survey in a
specific class, and permission was received from 90%
of the instructors contacted. The questionnaires were
administered in classrooms during the normal class
peniod. The same administi ative protocoi was followed
for each class.

TABLE 1
DESCRIPTION OF POPULATION AND SAMSI'}E BY S&X, AGE, AND ENROLLMENT STATUS
o
Percent
Population Sample Sampled
N % N %
Sex
Male 7517 47.2 349 489 4.6%
, Female 8396 52.8 357 50 4.3%
ge
21 3372 21.2 255 35.7 7.6%
21-30 8139 51.1 366 51.3 4.9%
31-40 3134 19.7 62 8.7 2.0%
41+ 1268 8.0 24 3.4 19%
Hours
12+ 7460 46.8 562 78.7 7.5%
12 8453 53.1 139 19.5 1.6%




A total of 715 students completed the question-
naire. This represented 4.5% of the UNO student pop-
ulation during the spring 1989 semester. There may
be a sampling error of plus or minus 4% at the .05
confidence level.

Table 1 depicts the sample used in this survey
compared to the UNO student population, spring
semester 1989. The sample accurately represents the
sex difference in the student population and roughly
approximates the age distribution. However, the sam-
ple is heavily weighted toward the full-time student
and underrepresents the part-time student population
at UNO.

Questionnaire

The questionnaire used in this survey was origi-
nally developed by Dr. David Corbin. The quastion-
naire format was revised to facilitate ease of student
response. In addition, questions from the “Monitoring
The Future” study (1987) conducted by the Institute
for Social Research at the University of Michigan,
Ruth Eng’s and David Hanson’s “Trends in College
Students’ Drinking Problems Since 1982" (1986), and
the Zenters for Disease Control's Drug and Alcohol
Abuse Evaluation Handbooks (1988) were added. The
additional questions allowed for comparisons to na-
tional responses.

The separate classes of drugs distinguished in this
report are alcohol, tobacco, cocaine, marijuana and
non-prescription “stay-awake” pills. In addition to the
section concerning use, there are sections which
address negative consequences of drinking, percep-
tions of close friends concerning alcohol and drug
use, perceived risk of becoming an alcoholic, and
personal knowledge of alcohol and drugs. The ques-
tionnaire format and protocol were approved by the

Instiwutional Review Board on July 21, 1988 (IRB F
533-88).

Validity

A question of validity arises regarding responses to
questions dealing with sensitive behaviors such as
drug use. As with most studies dealing with sensitive
behaviors, there Is no direct, objective validation of the
responses. In this study the researchers attempted to
create a situation and follow a set of procedures in
which student confidentiality was evident. In addition,
the researchers presented a case as to why the data
were needed. The researchers are confident that a
high level of validity has been obtained. Nevertheless,
insofar as there exists some reponrting bias, it would
seem to be in the direction of underreporting. Thus, the
data gathered from this sdmple may result in lower
values than actually exists, based upon work done by
Johnston, O'Malley & Bachman (1987). In addition, the
internal consistency of the questionnaire was checked
by comparing student responses to similar questions.

Major Findings

Alcohol, Alcohol is by far the most frequently and
heavily used of the drugs discussed in this report. Use
of alcohol is common across all age groups. Table 2
shows the percentage of respondents who had used
alcohol during the last 12 months and during the last
30 days. A sizable percentage of UNO students sur-
veyed report frequent alcohol use (10 or more times
within the last 30 days). Indeed, 16% of males and
9.5% of females under the age of 21 reported consum-
ing alcohol 10 or more times during the last 30 days.
Likewise, 17.2% of males and 10.7% of females be-
tween the ages of 21 and 30 reported consuming
alcohol 10 or more times in the last 30 days.

TABLE 2
ALCOHOL USE
Age Under 21 21-30 31-40 41+
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Percent who have drunk
alcohol during:

...the last 12 months  84.1%* 91.3% 8% 5% 89.9% 68.5% 86.0% 71.5% 82.4%

...the last 30 days 68.8 70.1 79.7 75.1 63.2 61.5 286 471
Frequency of use during
the last 30 days:

0 times 31.2 29.9 20.3 24.9 36.8 39.5 714 52.9

1-2 times 16.8 346 16.8 32.0 36.8 279 14.3 23.5

3-5 times 24.0 18.1 28.4 20.1 53 16.3 14.3 11.8

6-9 times 12.0 7.9 17.3 124 53 9.3 0.0 0.0

10-19 times 104 8.7 10.7 89 5.3 47 0.0 5.9

20-39 times 3.2 0.0 5.0 1.8 10.5 2.3 0.0 0.0

40+ times 2.4 .8 1.5 1.0 09 0.0 0.0 59
N= 125 127 197 169 19 43 7 17
*Percentages refer to % of entire age-sex group.

Five or More Drinks in a Row. Table 3 shows the
percentage of ~espondents who had five or more
drinks within the last two weeks and the percentage
who did not have five or more drinks in the last two
weeks. The table also depicts the frequency of use
during the past two weeks. Over 50% of maie students
under the age of 31 reported consuming at least five
drinks in a row within the past two weeks; 25% of the
females in this age group had also consumed at least
Q" edrinks in a row. According to the Nebraska Prev-

Report 19 (1989), this level of consumption predicts a
blood alcohol level of more than 0.10 — the level at
which norma' physical and mental processes become
problematic, it is the legal definition of intoxication.
The widespread extent of risk drinking among UNO
students is without question one of the more signifi-
cant findings of this survey.

Drinking to Get Drunk. Most studies (Berkowitz &
Perkins, 1987) conclude that men are more likely to
engage in escapist behavior or drunkeness than
women, who commonly report drinking for a social

4.




TABLE 3
FIVE OR MORE DRINKS IN A ROW
Age Under 21 21-30 31-40 41+
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
Percent who have had
five or more drinks in a
row within the lasttwo
weeks:
... Did have five or
more drinks in arow  54.0%* 29.1% 50.3% 29.0% 21.1% 4.7% 14.3% 11.8%
... Did not have five or
more drinksinarow 46.0 70.9 497 71.0 78.9 953 857 88.2
Frequency during the last
two weeks:
Once 19.0 9.4 13.2 13.6 10.5 23 14.3 11.8
Twice 16.7 6.3 11.2 5.3 5.3 25 0.0 0.0
3-5times 11.1 11.0 16.8 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
6-9 times 3.2 0.0 5.1 0.6 5.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 or more times 40 2.4 4.1 1.2 0.0 0.0 00 00
N= 126 127 197 169 19 43 7 17
*Percentages refer to % of entire age-sex group.

outlet. The findings of the survey support the previous
findings. Table 4 shows how often UNO students
reported drinking to get drunk. Of the males, 52.3%
under the age of 21 reported that they at least occa-

sionally drink to getdrunk, and 25.3%of those respond-
ents reported they drink to get drunk at least half of the
time. In addition, 39.4% of the females under the age of
21 occasionally drink to get drunk.

TABLE 4
DRINKING TO GET DRUNK*
Age Under 21 21-30 31-40 41+
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Percent who, when thev
consume alcohol, drink to
getdrunk:

...1 did not drink in

the last month 31.0% 32.3% 18.4% 29.0% 42.1% 37.2% 57.1% 47.1%

...None of the time 16.7 28.3 41.3 43.2 421 55.8 429 471

... Occasionally 27.0 25.2 25.0 20.1 10.5 7.0 0.0 0.0

... Half of the time 11.1 5.5 36 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

... Most of the time 6.3 6.3 9.7 36 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9

... All of the time 7.9 24 2.0 0.0 5.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
N= 126 127 196 169 19 43 7 17
*Percentages refer to % of entire age-sex group.

It should be noted that the frequency of drinking
(Table 2), the amount consumed per occasion (Table
3), and the percentage of those drinking to get drunk
(Table 4) are indications that there are specific areas
of concern that need to be addressed.

Driving After Using Drugs or Alcohol Because it is a
commuter campus, with average student age of 27,
UNO students rely heavily on the use of automobiles for
transportation. Table 5 shows the percentage of UNO
students who repont driving after using drugs or alcohoi

TABLE S
DRIVING AFTER USING DRUGS OR ALCOHOL*
Age Under 21 21-30 31-40 41+
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
Percent who have driven
&n automobile after using
drugs or alcohol during:
...the last 12 months 64.8% 63.8% 74.5% 62.1% 36.8% 35.7% 42.9% 35.3%
...the last 30 days 444 29.1 60.” 343 15.8 209 286 176
Frequency during the last
30 davs:
0 times 556 70.1 398 65.7 84.2 791 714 14.0
1-2 times 234 184 35.7 219 15.8 16.3 286 1.0
3-5 times 10.5 47 11.2 59 0.0 47 0.0 20
6-9 times 3.2 24 6.6 47 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
10-19times 48 1.6 5.6 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20-39 times 24 1.6 0.5 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
40+ times 0.0 0.8 0.5 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 00
N= 124 127 196 169 19 43 7 17
*Percentages refer to % of entire age-sex group.

ERIC

IToxt Provided by ERI

)




ESS Reports is published by the Division of Educational and Student Services at the University of
Nebraska at Omaha. The purpose of this report is to provide the university with current survey data
and/or other information pertinent to the University community, i.e., committee reports. Members of the
University community (students, faculty, administration and staff) are encouraged to react to these reports
by contacting the Vice Chancellor or the editor. In addition, members of the University community are
encouraged to participate in the development of future issues of ESS Reports. These joint efforts may well
lead to publication in professional journals. Your participation and/or suggestions are encouraged.

The Editor

University of |
Nebraska |
at Omaha

Educational and Student Services
University of Nebrasl§:1 at Omaha




quencies of "stay-awake™ pills suggests that they are
frequently not used.

Personal Knowiedge of Alcohol and Drugs. The final
section of the questionnaire was a 10-item test of the
respondents’ knowledge regarding drug, alcohoi and
tobacco use. These items were taken from the Cen-
ters For Disease Control's Alcohol & Drug Abuse
Education Evaluation Handbooks (1988).

UNO respondents under the age of 21 had a mean
score of 76.09% correct, respondents aged 21 to 30
had a mean score of 76.6%, respondents aged 31 to
40 had a mean score of 76.97%, and respondents
aged 41 and older had a mean score of 77.06%.

It s interesting to note that, although the UNO sur-
vey respondents possess significant knowiedge con-
cerning drugs and alcohol, they stili chooseto engage
in risky behaviors.

National Norms. Table 7 compares UNO student find-
ings with a national sample of college students sur-

veyed n 1986 In select categones of substance use.
The national figures were published in “lllicit Drug Use,
Smoking and Drinking by America's High School Stu-
dents, College Students and Young Adults 1975-1986."

These comparisons are from different time periods,
but they use the most current national data available.
The UNO data were collected in the spring of 1989,
and the U.S. data in 1986. In the national study, col-
lege students are defined as those who are 19 to 22
years of age who said that they were registered as
full-time students at the beginning of March in the
year in question, and who said that they were enrolled
in a two- or four-year college.

Tables 7 and 8 compare UNO students’ reported
drug and alcohol use with national findings in select
categories. Interestingly, the UNO students surveyed
are below the national average in terms of select drug
use categories, except in the category of smoking a
half a pack of cigarettes or more per day.

TABLE 8
DRINKING FIVE OR MORF DRINKS IN A ROW IN THE LAST TWO WEEKS:
UNO STUDENTS COMPARED TO NATIONAL AVERAGE

UNO Natinnal
Drinking five or more drinks in a
row in the last two weeks 37% 45%
N= 706 1190
Conclusions References

Although UNO stude 1ts are well below the nationali
average in terms of drug use, the problem of alcohol
abuse — the reason for drinking, the frequency of
drinking, the amount consumed per occasion, drink-
ing and driving and drinking and riding — is still of
disturbing proportions. What seems to be accepted as
normal aicohol consumption by UNO students is, for
the most pan, very heavy use.

The consequences of drug and alcoho! use are
enormous for both students and the institution. Most
coliege students have a very high tolerance for alco-
hol-related abusive behavior. Getting drunk three
nights a week is readiiy accepted as normal by many
students. “Blacking out” is frequently the cause of
great attention and celebration. Making it back sufely,
after having driven while intoxicated, is often viewed
as no big ceal when safety was actually iri serious
jeopardy.

Additionally, most students are woefully ignorant of
the warning signs of alcohol abuse. Many assume
they are experts about alcohol because they drink so
much of it. However, this has been changing as a
result of drug and alcohol education programs. Still,
the rajority of college students do not know or
understand the drug they are using.
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drug abuse among college students. For many, the
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about drug and alcohol use which will influence the
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in the past 12 months and the past 30 days. Table 5
also shows the frequency of this behavior during the
past 30 days.

It 1s alarming to note the high incidence across all
age groups of driving after using drugs or 2lcohol.
Most notably, 20.4% of the males under the age of 21
and 24.4% of the males 21 to 30 years of age reported
engaging in this behavior three or more times in the
last 30 days. The high incidence of drinking and driv-
ing is clearly the most alarming finding in this report.
According to the U.S. Department of Transportation
(1988), the alcohol-related traffic fatality Is the iumber
one cause of death for those 16 to 24 years of age.

Riding With a Driver Who has Used Drugs or Alcohol
The data presented in Table 6 shows the percentage of
UNO students who, within the last 12 months and the
fast 30 days, had ridden with a driver who had used
drugs or alcohol. Table 6 also shows the frequency of
this behavior during the past 30 days. It should be noted
that 21.6% of males under the age of 21 and 28.5% of
males 21 to 30 have engaged in this risky behavior three
or more times in the last 30 day .. Interestingly, female
respondents report somewhat more responsible drink-
ing habits than their male counterparts (Tables 3, 4 and
5), but frequently ride with a drinking or drugged driver.
In fact, approximately 42% of femaies aged 30 and

TABLE 6
RIDING WITH A DRIVER WHO HAS USED DRUGS OR ALCOHOL*
Age Under 21 21-30 31-40 41+
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
Percent who have ridden
with a driver who had
used drugs or alcohol
during:
...thelast 12 months  61.9% 75.2% 74.0% 68.6% 36.8% 44.2% 57.1% 64.7%
the last 30 days 416 417 54.3 420 10.5 23.3 42.9 25.0
Frequency during the last
30 days:
0 times 58.4 58.3 45.7 58.0 89.5 76.7 57.1 75.0
1-2 times 20.0 252 259 249 10.5 18.6 42.9 12.5
3-5 times 8.0 8.7 13.7 7.7 0.0 23 0.0 12.5
6-9 times 4.8 4.7 8.1 5.9 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.0
10-19 times 7.2 1.6 47 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20-39 times 1.6 1.6 1.5 6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40+ times 00 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
N= 125 127 197 169 19 43 7 16
*Percentages refer to % of entire age-sex group.

under had ndden with a drinking or drugged driver one
or more times in the last 30 days.

Possession, Consumption and Intoxication on Campus.
Only a small percentage of UNO students reported ille-
gally possessing, consuming or being intoxicated from
alcohol or drugs on the university campus. Approx-
imately 3% of male respondents reported illegall,’ con-
suming alcohol or illegal drugs on campus in the last 30
days. Less than 1% of females reported illegally con-
suming alcohol or drugs on campus in the last 30 days.

In addition, only 3.5% of males reported being intox-
icated on campus in the last 30 days. Likewise, only a
very small percentage (approximately 2%) of female
respondents reported engaging in this behawvior. Only
5.8% of male respondents reported possessing alcohol
or illegal drugs on campus in the last 30 days, as com-
pared to only 2.2% of female respondents.

Thus, possession or consumption of or intoxication
from illegal drugs or alcoho! does not appear to be a
large problem on the UNO campus.

Tobacco. UNO femzle respondents reported higher
levels of regular smoking than their male counterparts.
Indeed, 11.5% of females reported smoking a half a
pack or more per day, as compared to 8.6% of male
respondents. These results are consistent with the find-
ings of Johnston et al. (1987) jor college females in
general. Clearly, chewing tobacco is an established
male phenomenon: 5.2% of male respondents reported
chewing a few times per day.

Drug Use. Druguse at UNO does notappearto bea
large problem when compared to national findings.
Only 11.1% of the UNO survey respondents reported
having used marijuana in the last 30 days, as com-
pared to 22.3% in nationai studies of college students
(Table 7). The 30-day use finaings further s1iggest that
marijuana is not used as frequently. In addition, only
4.2% of the respondents reported using cocaine in the
last 30 days. Twenty-two percent of the UNO respn-
dents reported using non-prescription “stay-awake”
L.lls in the last 30 days. However, the 30-day use fre-

TABLE 7
UNO STUDENTS USE OF SELECT DRUGS, ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO DURING THE LAST 12 MONTHS
AND THE LAST 30 DAYS COMPARED TO 1986 NATIONAL AVERAGES
12 Months 30 Days
UNO National UNO National

Alcohol 89.1% 91.5% 72.3% 79.7%
Marijuana 24.8% 40.9% 11.1% 22.3%
Cocaine 7.8% 17.1% 4.2% 7.0%
Tobacco (V2 pack/day+ NA NA 9.9% 8.3%
N= 706 ~ 1190 706 1190
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